HIEgTES
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Richmond, Virginia
March 18, 1976

Tha monthly meeting of the State Hghway and Transportation
Commission was held at the Central Highway Offic¢a in Richmond, ¥Yirginia, on
March 18, 1976, at 10 a.m. Tha Chairman, Mr. Douglas B. Fugate, presfided.

Present: Messvrs, Fugate, Beeton, Crowe, Fralin, Glass. Hall,
Hassell, Hogper, Janney and Roos.

Absent: Mr. Landes

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mre. Hooper, minutes of
the meeting of February 19, 1976, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Hooper, permits
1ssued from February 19, 1976, to March 17, 1976, inclusive, as shown by
records of the Deparitment, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Hooper, that
cancallation of permits from February 19, 1976, to March 17, 1976, inclusive,
a5 shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motion carried.

_ The Chairman told the Commission of the recently adjourned
session of the General Assembly, stating that the highway budget had been
laft practically intact., with the anly change being in the field of mass
transit, He aTsp sald that the Depariment had received no additional funds
from the General Assembly this session.

Bn motion of Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Janney, the
Commission approvead a recommendation by the Department that property damage
fnsurance on the Hampton Roads Bridge Tumnel, the James River Bridge, the
Robert 0. Norris Bridge and the George P. Coleman Bridge be discontinued
June 1, 1976, the date on which the tolls will be rempved from these facilities.
After that date, the Department will be self-insured for these structures.

A discussion Tollowed relative to .the Timits of MHability
insurance carried by the Department, and & reguest was made by Mr. Fugate
that Mr. Roos's Toll Road Committea study thesa limfts to see 1f an increase
1s 1n arder,

On motion of Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Jannay, thas
‘Commission voted to permit access by car pools of four or more parsons on
the Shirley Highway Reversible Lanes at Eads Street.



3-18=-76

Moved hy Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Hooper,
that the Commssion confirm Tettar ballpt action on bids received
February 24 and 25, 1976, and March 3, 1976, on the fallmwing projects:

5. De]Ehin! P.\mnue' Project UDOD-136-103, €-501, B-603; 102, C-501;

0.721 M. 5. SCL Waynesbore - 0,093 M. N. Int. 250, Augusta County and
City of Waynesboro. Award of contract to Tow bidder. Rock Excavators,
Inc., Amherst, virginia.

Constructian Right of W
Bid

] " [ 3 r
10% for engineering and additional work 243,3596.86 155,00
Work by State Forces 13,110.00
Railroed 33,500.00
Flagging 300.00
Amount chargeabls to project 2,725,980.00

Acct. Rec. City of Waynesboro - $386.675.70
$253,000,00 to be provided for in 1976-77 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 17, Project O017-046-102, B-601 CONTR, E

Demolition of Approach Trestles - Route 17 over Jamws River, Isle of
Wight County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, McLean Contracting
Company, Baltimora, Maryland.

Bid $1,362,800.00
10% for engineering and additional work 136,280.00
Amount chargeable to project 1,.499,080.00

Route 50, Project 0050-000-109, C-501, B-505

U.EBB M1- E- I"tt 'EEOI'QE Hﬂiﬁﬂ ul‘. - 0-239 m. H- I“t- Eﬂﬂf‘g! HBEN'I D'I‘"'.g
Artington County. Award of comtract to low bidder. Warren Erothers . Company,
A Myision of Ashland Gil, Inc., Richmond. ¥irginia, and Moore Brothers
Company, Inc., Yeroma, Virginia, and Wiley N, Jackson Company, Roanoke,
Vrginia, and Talbott-Marks Company, Inc., Clarksville, Virginia.

Construction _ Right of W

Bid . , 9.
10% for engineering and additianal work ’EIE:EEH,D‘J 12,839.00
Work by Stata Forces 6,327.00

Amount chargeable to project 3,630,376.00

Acct. Rec. County of Arlington - $135.575.00
$994 801.00 to be provided for in Future Urban Construction Allecations.



3-18-76

Route 64, Pruj!ct D064-965-102, C=501, B=-601, B=60Z, B=603, B-604, H-ﬁﬂﬁ,
ey D ey o

Tidewater Drive, Chesapaake Blyd. & North Hampton Dl1vd. Intarchanges, City
of Norfolk. Award of contract to low biddar, E. V. Wi11{ams Company, Inc.,
and Williams Paving Company, Inc., Norfolk, Virginia.

Bid $2,666,785.11
10% for sngineering and additiomal work 266,678, 61
Work by State Forces 11.054.00
Amount chargaable to project £,944,519.00

Route 77, Project 0077-017-101, B-620, B-624, B-625, B-630, B-633, B-642

Bridges over Reloc. 705, 5B and 620 over 77, Carroll County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Pendleton Construction Corp., Wythevilla, Yirginia.

Bid ) $1,537,488. 90
10% for engineering and additional work 163,749.84
Amount chargeable to project 1,801,249.00

$1,801,249.00 to be pravided for in future Interstate Construction Allocations.

Route 77, Project 0077-0$8-101, B-511, B-612

Bridges over N & W Rwy., New River & Rte, 52, Wythe County. FAward of
contract to low hidder, J. Lawson Jones Canstruction Co., Inc., Clarksvilla,
¥irginia, and Bowers Construction Company. Raleigh, North Carolina.

Bid $8,384,943. 80
10% for engineering and additional work 838,498, 3B
Work by State Forces £50. 00
Rai1road 1,103.80
Flagging E,154.00
Amount chargeable to project §,231,290.00

$5,008,244.00 to be provided for in future Interstate Construction Allocations.

Route 81, Project DOB1-034-701, M-800

Addition to and Renovation of Information Center Rest Area Building - Approx.
3.9M1, 5. of Virginia-West Virginia State Line, Frederick County. Award

of contract to low bidder, H & W Construction Company, Inc.. Winchaster,
¥irginia.

Bid (Capital Qutiay) $37.,850.00
102 for enginesring and additional work 3,785.00
fnount chargeabls to project 41,635.00




3-18-76

Route 123, Project 0123-076-106, C-501

Int. 123 & 641, Prince Wil1liam County. Award of contract to Jow bidder,
A. N. Johnston Construction Company, Fredaricksburg, Virginia.

Bid $101,224.80
10% for enginesring and additional work 10,122.48
Work by State Forces 2 .B5E. D0
Amount chargeable to project 114,003.00

$11.003.00 to be provided for 1n 1576-77 Primavy Construction Allocations.

Routs 161, Project 0161-043-103, C-501.

Drainage Improvements Lakeside Avenus - Clark Street - Oukwood Lane,
Henrico County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, A. N. Jahnston Construction
Company. Fradericksburg, Virginia.

Bid $88,356.20
10% for engineering and additional work 8,635.62
Amount chargeabla o project 97,192.00

Acct, Rec. City of Richmond - $176.00 .
$33,516.00 to be provided for fn 1976-77 and 1977-78 Primary Construction
Allocations.

Route 460, Project 6460-035-113, C-506, B-610, B-G11

0.765 M1, W. New River Bridge - 0.459 W{. W. Int. 100, 611es County. Award
of contract to low bidder, FairField Bridge Company, Inc., Staunton, ¥Virginia.

Bid $2,669.314.12
T10% for enginearing and additiomal work 268,931.41
Work by State Forcas 11,000.00
Rallroad 34,.590.00
Flagging 7.756.00
Amount chargeable to projact 3,011,592.00

Route G644, Project 0644-D29-197, C-503

1.62% Mi. E, Int. 95 - 0.033 M{. E. Int. 5. Yan Dorn Street {613), Fairfax
County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Shirley Contracting Corp.,
Alexandria, ¥irginia.

Bid $778,163.06
10% for snginsering and additional work 77.816.30
Work by State Forces 1,060.00
Mil1ties 45 .933.00
Amount chargeable t0 project 803,972.00

Acct. Rec. Co. of Falrfax - $55,437.22



+18-76

Route 686, Project 0685-071-202, C-501, B-636

0.129 Mi. W, Int, 686 & 632 - 0,061 Mi, E. Int. 6BE & 682, Pittsylvania
County. Award of contract to low bidder. Vecell{io & Associates, Inc.,
Salem, Virginia.

Bid $177,007.18
10% for engineering and additional work 17,700.21
Work by State Forces 3,246.00
- Amount chargeable to project 197,953.00

$148,465.00 provided From Faderal Bridga Replacement Funds.

Project 5501-128-101, C-541

Traffic Signal System - Central Business District. Various Streets,
ity of Roanoke, Award of contract to Tow bidder, Fischbach & Moore,
Inc., New York, New York.

Btd ) ' $1.176,729.00
10 for angineering and additional work - 117,672.90
UtiTitias 12,310.00
Project Coordinator 15,000.00
Amount chargeable to praject 1,321,712.D0

$796,712.00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocations.

Main Street, Project 5503-121-103, £-501

0.107 Wi, W. Int. Jefferson Avenue « 0.02% M, K. Int. McLawhorne Dr. and
three addttional Intersections, City of Newport News. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, E. W. Mullar fontractor, Inc., Newport Wews, Virginia,

Bid $427,619.80
10% for engineering and additional work 42,761.98
Work by State Forpes 7,480.00
fwount chargeable to project 477.862.00
Acct. Rec, City of Newport News - $71,679.26
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Crowe, saconded by Mr. Hooper,

that the Commission confirm lettar ballot action refacting bids recafvad
February 25. 1976, and autharize readvertisement of thesa projects:

Route B1, Project 0081-082-112, L-80]

Rest Ares Buildings and Related Items - $. of Shenandoah-Rockingham CL,
Rockingham County. Low bid - 11.8% aver estimate.




3-18~76

Route 633, Project D633-040-134, M-50], B-622

Bridga & Approaches over Fontaine Cresk, Greensville County. Low bid -
24.2% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

o Moved by Mr. Beeton, secondad by Mr. Hall,
at

WHEREAS, Route 15-29 in Culpeper County has besn altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 6015-023-106, C-501; and

WHEREAS, one saction of the ¢ld road is recommendad t
ba transferred to the Secondary System; :

WM™, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-35 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 2.59 miles of pld
lacation of Route 15-29, shown 1n red and designated as Section 10 on
the plat dated January 10. 1975, Project 6015-023-106, £-501, ba transferred
fron the Primary Sysiem to the Secondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall. seconded by Mr. Beeton,
that

WHEREAS. under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the City of Petershurg
for add{tions and deletions of streats subject to maintenance payments.
and meeting required standards:

' NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payseants ba
made to the City of Petersburg on additional streets, totaling 2,34 miles,
and meating required standards under the afdérementioned section of the
Code, effective Dctober 1, 1975, for the quarterly payment due after
Dacember 31, 1975. The additions and deletions are describad on attached
tabulatfon sheets numbered 1 and 2, dated Octaber 1, 1975.

These additions, totaling 2.34 miles and delations of
0.50 mile, for a net addition of 1.84 wiles, increase the total mileage
in the City of Petersburg from 145.51 miles to 147.3%5 miles of approved
sireats subject to payment. '

MOTION CARRIED



-saandng sfewipip) go dagg

NP B SR )

-
. r

z 15 "AD LY o oK zLn" 98 | ¥,00 PR QIAON *1§ QUesIDqoY 1D E1TEH
z Is ‘19 .9 oN o &IT" 0 205 pu2 Qincs “aa¥ OolIof | "35 ¥9yaSpag
F 15 D .9 oN CT] FOZ" € TS 15 EfaUEly *ag LpuviIoy 15 aosaafqey
Z 1S T O any BEO" WOt | 1,09 EERETET “ITT poosRD *1] poGiog
z 18 29 .9 oN o RLZ* .9€ .08 Pus yanog poa jses 110 pooMyE]
3 15 I oy ag 6(E* 19€ 109 e pLojpeay "PY A8UBEH | -aq Apuewacy
£ W3 *29 .5 | w9 LCE ooee SE 0C "B BOEABPOY ‘Fd oosager | ‘g pEl)sIuOY
z 13 19 .9 ay ay ¥R " 196 .08 pua yjnog pus 30K "33 tjIURL]
T I | "%D .9 oK o) 81" | 9% W5 35 eyITERy i Apusnion | 0T mzd13
T is "D .8 ap on 0oY 202 105 P2 yInog "1q asaleg | "p¥ pooaiatig
FJ i3 | TF .9 ay oq 96T’ 29€ 08 13 81303 *ag JpusuioN [ “eT pIoypmag
i Hi x5 0 oN oy cIo" 05 5 DAY WONITHTHLD .uhq.uﬂ.m._._.u__. "3g Tprmaraqg

[EaL atog yead | 2OVIUNG | ASVY e HITM | HLALM (fumga yoea gsip Ao syypim )

10) SHE|EAE 40 40 I Jd | 5ATR | Iovaans| mA )
wepjosaqumny | TdAL | FLAL e o S TE L ] G oL wogy | LEHHAS JOTWYN

T CRISANOTY AOVINNYNOILIGDY TVIOL

(ST ) WIINIONE SAVMHOIH 40 “LdAC AT GIADTHD (5 77a95 #6a) NMOL ¥O ALLY FLL A GLLLINENS
- L

INv

FInGEia19g J0O A1) ALCTYALIINGIN

ANAVAONEY 2260 "VINIDRIA AQ 3003 T 40 §-1Ef NOLLIAS

SLb1

DOS*E A0 SSASXT NI SHOILYINGO 11114 SNMQL NV 31112
SZAVATIN LTRLS HIHELO O SKOLLIAGY



_ auddug sdewfy go wary ._...Dm N
LTI YOy RY ¥/ ANENIS
Tar BT Ty

7=
z ) £ R IO BT RN 50 92 | 408 14 91T *35 oTTod¥| 35 smpV 5
z W m e - - TH R 315 smEpy 3 '35 asoumwods| "1d U I
| z /SIS T T - A 1) T 06 |0 | TTIeTa Nesapuy  “pU WOELL | -Ad pesIEIwH
1R ..-'._. “ _.”__m__n.k____ﬂ.._" m.u_..“_.,“um.._m mw_w_;_ L ,m_ oy ._”. u....ﬂ_.._.u ST .mn"..___.__m_.u____....—.,m h__.__._.”.__,___.u._.__ (el yawe wp Lo -__.__._:.. Al
wucy o squny | AL | F4AL QILNONL | y1gnat | anv 1 oL woyz | LFFUISJ03INVN

) WIANTING SAYMIEME 0 "LEA AT QHNEL RTS8 DE0) NAOL HO AL UL AR STALLINGGS
CLEY

—woy o
T ATEIE IR 3T ATTT ALITYJISINGN

LNFINGNEINY 261 "WIND A 10 HUOS S A0 EFUEE NOILELS
005'E 40 $SHIXH NI SNOLLV10d0d HLIA SNMOL CINY S:LLLY
SAIVHTIN LAELS WAE110 QL FEHELEEK
ROLETHAG



3-18-76

Moved by Mr. Baeton, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Routa 19 1n Russell County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 6019-083-105, C-5QT;
and

WHEREAS, twn sections of the old road are no longer
necessary for purposes of the State Highway System, a néw road having
been constructed 1n lieu thereof, and two sections of the old road are
to be transferred to the Secondary System of Highways; E

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuani to Section
33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.36 mile of old
Route 19, shown 1n yellow and dasignated as Sections 1 and 4 on the plat
dated July 14. 1975, Project 6018-G83-105, C-501, be discontinued as a
part of the State Highway System; and

8E 1T FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Sectiom 33.1-35
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 2.43 wiles of nld Route 19,
shown in rad and designated as Secticns 2 and 3 on the plat and project
referred to hereinabove, be transferrad from the Primary System to the
Secondary System cof Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

: Moved by Mr. Hall. seconded by Mr. Beeton,
that .

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Lode
of VMrginia of 1950, as amended, request fs made By the City of Galax
for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet quarterly paymants
be made ta the City of Galax on additional streets, totaling 2.66 miles,
and meeting reguired standards under the aforementionad section of the
Code, effective January 1, 1976. for the quarterly payment dus after
Merch 31, 1976, The additional streets and mileage eligible for payments
are described on attached tabulation sheats numbered 1 and 2, dated
Joenuary 1, 1976,

These additions, totaling 2.66 miles, increase the total
nileage 1n the $ity of Galax from 41.48 miles to 34.14 miles of approved
straets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



moufug sfemyBipyjo Weg - -

hg GENOIS

{6}
(2)
(L}
{9)
{<)
(v)
(e}
@
(1)

z R ™ . _. =) 4] 3 aVa P peaq ¢ YIQ IESPOIRI{gT)
ol |, oL oy P poomIoTiuy *3u1
z u " . “ 40"0 20E 405 *Ig fooaquay *3uf|  *TT PmRGess (1)
. _ *IQ vastyuaaln *Juy
(A " . " " 92*0 102 105 +I[ puUETIOaE *3UL| '3Q URAELUEAI (1T1)
"PY SYEX *JUY
FA . " - " v oA 4] alts o U e I et ~ vag MITAARE (0T)
. - *py uWIPIY *IUT _
z - ) " : ol VI T ’ ¥ BIBK] Y TS APy -
] ] *e ButTdyy *auy
z " % 20E i ¥FG Oqor Tyl : "Bl To0H
" . ‘g Aoy ug :
« | - o 0| W0k | 0% T35 A1(00 "TUT| '35 peowbog
o *3g TERSD UL .
R - 70°0 0C 0o 3 e L B L) it Ml s 1 ) I VP ¥ § (T
¢ | apgnog *35 Pousdug “juy
T L: 1] sdk ale *IEThd YT | Y5 LO3ARID 73
¢ huerd .z " " . *35 sy “aug
Z " n ST T ) — E3WUF] faa05 YR | SPY Aeasn 11N
) *py STepuaTY .
F7 = " i - 4] Y 208 517U dIop | *PY POLMIGIARL
" _ L oeriea I POOI[BIRY "Uf
g | 5% d M BG% saj Lt T 20 ¥I5 Woskedg 'g TGu} *Ig ysy
|Tqmaq *35 BMAYITER *JUT
ol b B R o L7 S T A VB 0% Ty 8OTIJ Uy | ~BAY MOTA BT
.“_.._L_nﬂn_ nie . :..a..ﬁ..ﬂ.ﬂ.m .m—ﬂ.u.u_uﬂm iﬂﬂﬂ )
ﬁ_ha._. oy He=d wu__wwﬂw a5va ..n....m..,.z 3 u...h.,E J— HLUIM -_.m.._...m!mE (aiurya qeue T IBs SRIBYE £1)
E L L] 40 JIWAANS
ﬂnn.._u“w spqony | 3dAL | S4AL E%Hwﬂmﬁh_h HIONT1 | auvH oL rONS 13TdLS 40 AKVN
Co7=5=1 W) ATEANIONE SAVAHDLH 40 L4390 A GFE0FHD T 9=a) NAOL d0 ALID SHL A9 ARLLINGNS

{seT1TH #ue]

ZEG)

. I 99tz JELSENDTA 49va NN TYNOILIGOY TYIOL

XE TR PO ATFD ALLTYALIINOR

INIWANINY 7461 'VINIDMIA S0 TA00 el 4O fF-1'0f NOILD3S
005'E AQ SSENH NI SNOLLYINAOd HLIA SNADL ONY SHILLD
STOVITIN LI9NES WANLO QL SNOLLKITY



z a " - . e Fi: ] ¥ BT TaT0) °q “Pi %0 (L7)
- . *35 UL *g IME Lt
I ING] BE " . g a T O | W FESETNG YW W I 2G|~ vPAY USRTTA (91)
A RIGNO( *u] epse(Tn *jug . .
T[T v - G2"0 e WS 35 UWOTH "3UT| 35 woratpo (6T
¢ w52 g atqmog . *py qouy Jedog *juy fsh
2 4 B b o) SEL | BaX Zeh W08 | WS "3 AATIRA "4l iy "1W g0 | *3q 18319500 (¥1)
pueid L ) : *15 daiTen "0
AL anoy yead % CCH I VR ALAIA ELWE (cBusg o8 o) s Sappe 5D
Dy JQEIECIE A0 W | Tovauns
sortoquon | SAL | 34AL | OIMSIBONZ giowm| quva oL wowy | LTS B0TRWA

AS@TTN ueT 25°6
™ G9°c TALSANOE BOYETIN TYNOLLIGIV TYLOL

T wEQ) RAENIONE SAYMEITH 20 8T AS RDEH) " 25} NAOL ¥0 ALL) AHL A dILLIKINS

HeiehIo—iITy - ALITYIDINAN

INIWHANTNY Ziel "'VINIOHIA 40 8003 JHL 40 £ T £ NOLLDES
005'€ 40 55HIXH NI SNOLLVINGOd HIIM SNAOL ONY SHIILD

SAEVHTIH LITYLS SAHLO OL ENOLLKIIY



3-18-76

Moved by Mr. Hoopar, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, 3 location and
design public hearing was held in the Cumberland County Courthouse, Cumberland.
¥irginfa, on November 25, 1975, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering
the proposed {mprovement of Route 60 from 0.460 mile west of the Cumberand
County Courthouse to 0.108 mile west of the west intersection of Relocated
Route 45 1n Cumberland County, State Project D060-024-103, €-501: Faderal
Project F-040=-2( ); and

WHEREAS, proper notice wes given in advance and all those
presant were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinions and recom-
mendations for ar against the proposed project as presented, and thetr
statenents being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the sconomic, social and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, alpong with 211 other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE LT RESOLYED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
propased and presented at the said location and design public hearing by the
Department's engineers.

MOTIDN CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall. seconded by Mr. Beeton,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the City of Buena Yista
for maintenance payments on additional streats mesting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLNED, that quarterly payments
ba made to. the City of Buena Yista on additional strests, totaling 2.15
wiles, and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of
the Code, effective October 1, 1975, for the quarterly payment due aftar
December 31, 1975. The additional streets and nileage eligible for payments
Er‘! gescgl"lhgd?gn attached tabulaticn sheets numbared 1 through 3, dated
ctober 1, 1975.

These additfons, totaling 2.15 wiles, increase the total
mileage in the City of Buena ¥ista from 30.67 miles to 32.82 miles of
approverd streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



saauporg s Remyieg o -plag)

T Ll

{IHNHE

— T R d [ FwIT oo 9T 0f 0% 09 AICRTH ¥ [ome] = wonauy 4ISZ
. © uoaMidg 4811
g g | U038 ] @9k 5K | ZLOF U7 T = It TEVIO .
o3 | "1°8 | @Boas on 33X | 11°0 i 0D vdIva¥y - Jeno0 qioe
— O e R e e ST 1 |ﬂEmﬂHﬂHhuuHHﬁHFT|I|:.E¢I

——oRT LS SUCTE | ESE [ ESK [ TUO[ % o FUTEIOY - ApIEUOT] RELLPL
0A) “L°5 | 2038 ou oy [ 110 o€ 09 380307 - wd1vlE) GISEm
emT [~ L [OUCTE | K| BSK [ 00| &l 65 "SRy IENDTT = FATEI; "PUZE

. _ . 40 3983 "33 Q0F

oy "I'5 | oucas | 8ok | &eXk | 10| 12 a9 HIGZ ~ PILE SUIg,
g 0 A B L B T RUUT % 1) YS9 = WHET XTI .
Ty d —meT—wei T 9T DO 7T Eldﬂﬁdﬂﬂﬂmjﬂqﬂﬂqﬂuﬁﬂ\}
) . noanjaq L2101V
.1 g onU3s | 99A | B9A | 00 0| UG o uxoug~
oAy | ‘L% | euois | BL ok | oU°0D[ OF 09 | @33wFl ' dA0j'q - @ay ould 35 YIEL
GAY I"g [ eno3a | 99d BaX | ¢n"Q g1 09 BNURAY HoaYd - Bay a1dEy *i1g ._um._.\.

[Pax qne eI mudlm_.m_u s uwﬁ .Luz.—ﬂ.ﬁt.._.u o HLOM _._.__h_.ﬁ: (aFusfa qoea 157 Bk BYIPFL i}

1] HGE[iTaE 4 0 TIVAUNE .
ﬂ_ﬂ iy | BAL | mau | GELEEONA | gannm| aava ol wous | TATAISHOARIN
r
~HI'E ._....._an.._ HHANIONT SAYMHDIH 40 1430 A9 TaXJ8H0 (o7 7ay .m._&,,_ NAQL ¥0 ALID SHL A9 TLLLINANS

BETJMm dUET 9E -

a 2 X g9t

A m.mh...m...m__:ﬁ ALITYJIDINIGIN

galsandds aovaTIK TYNOLLIIOY TYLOL

IMHWARTNY TL610 "VINIDYIA 40 8Q00 SHL 40 €4 1°CE NOILI3S
005'€ 4D SSHOXHE NI SNOILVIN40d HLIA SNAOL ONY SHLLL)
STOVI TN LZFELS HAHLIO0 OL SHOLLKIaQV

SL6T "1 1290320



saaufug skemiydu e o ydag

v i A A

M3 | "W'd | sweas{ ou | ow | ZOTO, 9% 00 |  HIAON "3F 00T - WIST | ATIoH,,
oy | *W*g | @u03® ou o | 910 9t 09 yIgr - JIng 192N .\\
SmyeL oy ol (A0VAUNS [ Gsve | (o0 sA) HLTIM | HIQIM (gt qoea 1o Lams ngypis » ]
Toy apgeinae {0 40 hﬁm Lrh a_mwu SENIK | aDvauins| wa . ' LTAMLS 40 INYN
s Josquny | 3dAL TdAL ONINHYd HIONZT] OdvH 0L WOA1
~APIE 7757 21Ea) HANIDNA SAVANDIE 30 1430 AT AANIFHD *G) NHOL HD ALD THL A GFLLINANS
SaTJU AUR] SEE /s IV

CCASH IR 2 T TIM TYNOQILKICY Y LOE

"u;, TE3siA wuang ALITYAINNNK

JANAWRONDNY IL6] "VINIDHIA mc.m_.n_n.u HHL 50 e 'Ef NOLLIRS
005' 40 SSELIXA NI SMOLLY Ttk FELIM SNAVIL (XY SALLLD
SHNVITIR LIS WHILO OL SNOLLHIITY



aaanngfuy sdem g ge 1dag)

Elﬂ.ﬁﬂll UANDIS

Hind vi'g |wuulE BRA Sid oo ufy G0E s *aay Wiy "3AY UDPUTT ieedls Wiga
witd 'Lty |wuoLs BHA sah weru| Loz G | any awtdog *any pPurTpoOLp, 3199335 YU Ger
LT A ety fHLGRE Eon] bwa | GETu| &€ - G4 ‘18 Y1o 14 Uly| toAy pURTp@OMa
Wi it |ouveie san | 8uk gyl ,0E D% | PUIDYIMW]L SERRD 1mualyg URGL
i} .._....m HLOLE Y S EETS et "yl .n2 ug *35'439T 218BI3S YIhT | BnUeaAY ..Ecu.wh_-_
_ Yidok *31 ucH -
p ane el (2OVAENR ) ASYR nq..az 0 L.r_.,:__ — HimM | HLcim {oBuMy B 18 La RI[IpLAE 0 .
Joy Magpese | 3 N ' ; AVARs| M . T IV
goasuiny; | B4V | E4AL GALEMIN et | auvn | oL wowg [ ITRILS 40 TN

T ..W.h\.d\‘\: 7 Su b EINIONY SAVAHIOIE A0 "Ll A9 GAAEHY m..”._____m..l.n.lm n_l._.. ALK R HO ALLY ML AH (LILEWANS
LA .m_m a5 k1l FINLLICLTEL I DVETTER TV NOLLIOCY TV R [

e

“ej FISTL TuoTy VH AL

LNSAANAKY ciul 'VINIDHIA 40 u-n_a_n__ HHL AQ EF 175 NOLLYTS
008'F A0 SSTL)XHE N1 SKOILYTdOd H1M SNMOL INY S9111)
SAOVTIIN LIAYLS LD OL SNOHLIKIAY



3-18-75

Moved by Mre. Hall, secondad by Mr. Bsaton,
that

RHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, requast 1% made by ths Town of Blacksburg
for matntenance payments on additional streets mesting requived standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
pada to the Town of Blacksburg o additional streets, totaling 1.51 mflas,
- and meeting raquired standards undar the aforementionad section of the Cods,
effective January 1, 1976, for the quartarly payvment due aftar March 31, 1976.
;hh additional straetz and m{leage ei{igfble for payment are describad as
0l 1ows:

Murphy Street = From Gfles Road to East Corporats Limits  0.14 Nile
Price Streat = From Murphy Street South to Blacksburg
; Heights Subdivision 0.11 Mile
Neil Street = From Giles Road to East Corporate Limits ¢.10 Nile
University City - From End of Present Mazintenance to
Boulevard Begfnning of Present Maintenance .05 Hile
Primrose Drive - From Carroll Drive to Walnut Drive 0.21 Mila
Cambridge Road = From Tall Oaks DOrive to Hethwood Boulevard ©.29 Mile
Elizabeth Driva = From Broce Driva to lorz Lane D.22 MiTa
Lora Lane = From Elizabeth Drive to Brace Drive 0.18 Mile
Sumit Drive - From Lora Lane East to Dead End 2,11 Mle
Golfview Drive - From Elizabeth Drive Southeast to Dead End £.10 Mile

These additions, totaling 1,51 mlles, incredase the total
mileage fn the Town of Blacksburg from 68.91 mlles to 70.42 wmiles of
approvad streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Beeton, secanded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Route 250 in Augusta County has been altered and
reconstriucted as shown on plans for Project 0250-007-105, C-501: and

WHEREAS, five sectfons of the oTd road are no longer
nggessnry as 2 public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the
old;:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of tha Code of Yirginia of 1950, &5 amended, 0.46 wile of cld
Route 25@, shown in blue and designated as Sactions 1, 2, 3. 4 and & on the
plat datad October 8, 1975, Project 0250-007-105, C-501, be abandoned as a2
part af the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED



3-18-76

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accardance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways. United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a Tacation and
design public hearing was held in the Jamesz River High School, Ruchawan,
Virginia, on February 17, 1975, at 2:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering
the proposed Bridge and Approaches over James River on Route 630 at Springwood,
Virginia, in Botetourt County, State Project 0630-011-150, C-501, B-635;
Federal Project RS-1525{ }; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinions and recom-
mendations for or a%mnst the proposed project as presented, and their
statements beimng duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the agonomic, soctal and envirommental effects of
the proposed prolect have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with all other, has besen carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the safd location and design public haaring by
the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

h Moved by Mr. Hali, seconded by Mr. Beeton,
that

WHEREAS. under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of Virginla of 1950, as amended, reouest is made hy the City of Richmond
for additions and deletions of streets subject to matntenance payments,
and meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
reduced for a net reduction of 0.03 mile from the "Dther Streets" mileage
applicable to the aforementicned saction of the Code, in the City of Richmond,
effective January 1, 1976, for the quarterly payment due after March 31, 1976.
The additions and deletions are described on attached tabulation sheets
numbered 1 throwgh 3, dated Jamuary 1, 19756.

These addftions, tataling D.43 mile and deletions of 0.46
mile, for a net deletion of 0.03 mile, decrease the total mileage in the
City of Richmond from £97.50 miTes to 657.47 miles of approved streats

subject to payment. '
MOTION CARRIED



B...Em:m JAengEny 1o dag

QINDIS . :
G G m ‘Bl ._E_D__.d_uﬂ_ a0g = 190 uwﬂu_.._}._ |PuQIPPPY - “%'0 abwdy VO]
A
£ o
T [ RSy Aeby | BN | eN || S000 2% - URLAYy - POOMIOAND e Pd ru:.o_
2 [noydse] OOV N [N [soro| g6 [ oS | peomymyd - upesuny fmappg dovy
A .__.._ncn...m...-_\ Aoy oA ON $g'4a .M_m . rﬂm o = A33|0N, n_rrn_.....__“._m#.sﬂ._u&_um _..rucm
2 |+ nxmn_.v. sy oN =X 290 A . ,Qh. __ah rmﬁm h.n '3 58~ ﬁ__‘.__uuaum_.__ P2 _._mCm_ L2005 u,ﬁufuﬁ
Z jiowdsy| wdey | 9N | N za:o| 1€ |- .Qu.w%#rl‘ te .n__wwmm\ _rl‘J_a '3 pe3| My upaurg
Z .:___n_,.m."_.;...ﬂ.~ ueby | °N aN | g0 Je =] pd bavy jo -3 2ul - P hauyl DAy wimaui
n.N\ .___.ﬁr_n_ﬂ_{ ..-_ﬂ.mu.ﬂ\ QZ ﬂz L TRE .N_M“ -ﬂm 1m —..tr.-_um PO - YOIgugy uq..\..u__a hg! Tﬂﬂ.—?—.ﬂ.ﬂr_ﬂ.
2 oy HOBVEON | ON | w0 | b | 99 |pyune gseaQaperaengpa) S
SUJRAL oy YUl | GIVARNS | A5VH 10N 10 5aA) SLLCTM | LM (a%aeya 1,703 1] AJEs SIPI J1}
10 S i ] LA ST )
—— m.ﬁw...z . uuwn.. uhﬁp :w&.ﬁ%ﬂ; TLLONTT mwﬁﬁ“. 5). M alL KO¥S 1TAYLS 4O TRV °
osf 7 o oup 3jug) ﬁmwz_ﬂzm _m%_r...___—._.ﬁ___m— e Eﬂ Al JHMOEHD § BN NACL 8O ALY 3ILL AS TALIINANS
e Dos ﬂmﬁmﬂg HOVILN TYNGILIGOY SVt
OO oy AUTYAINN

LNIANONSAY Ti6l 'YINIDAIA S0 5000 SHL 40 £+-1°CE NOLLE
005’ A0 SSIIXH NI SNOILYTN40d HLIA SNAOL ONY SRS
SIOVATIN I2HY1S HEHIO QL SKOILIgaY -



.En.."% .ﬁ 2hemglie o .E»..ﬂiq.r

O\ iﬂu,a_b\@ QINDIS
1 * K]
i
.
. A
90 . 269
9D 5 0 pUS - hY AeULd | AN S5O _ 2170
._Mm_.h_.p 15,40 PUT UTAON, - 3§ MELp TS AJEUESGY ...ﬂ.n
BO"D M 735 SSGY - L0y ‘P Keutd 91C
' ’ i mmmhu QuBMg O5JDH - '35 40 pU3 | Jarlen tbhRm] 100
“av. : ' Ty rany
20°0 @ ‘oY UMy wmuan.- pLS S50Y g JadsEp  pGE
Z0°D _  uadsep 40 YFLOU "3 30 pu3 .um._.._nfau by C
1a-a " BPL§ SSO 4O 3SE "I 40 PUI | "3AY PAOMIPBYD ~E0"(
510 : T3 3P1S 550w 3¢ LONY . 857
Tt e [BIVAUAE ] HSvE | m.,mn.z o84 m...H m ; =,1h M_.EE HIMM (odustfd yava jay) AmRRSGIREA J1)
soimeepmse |, D a0 ; ) vaens, M . LITULS 20 TiVisa yy
I 10 __.u..__u:.._.u__- .Hé AL SdAL. nmw.f.._nm_w.mwh__ HLONTT| QUVE oL noud : auer
. o fo T T T MTENIONS SAVAHOM 40 °L 3 A8 AERITD ¢ ) NAOL ¥O ALLY SHL A8 QULIIANS
=T~ IISINDIA TOVITIH FPREIHIGERvLOL

puouyayy 40 A317

ALTYdIRMNOA

e e e TR ETETTE T - A TTET S Gl PR AT TOC



mapifug shwnqigl oo L)
._h...wm & NS

ez

T 1odsy| deby O | ON [L;9 ] g | oS VigaeD - v hovy Y Xy
a 1 .
s e ' L o ' - a aidr |
7 [y | Mey | M | ON |ei1'@| &8 | o8 weiny - MY WA | F3 houy
= :_..:.v.w.ﬂ Aoy aN SN} hI'@ \S o5 Uigie T - B3 haug e YO
T _.._j...“m_... .__.uww. N N | z9'P mm. ,oF Jedsnrs BAY W ION | Baig <ol
— . . ’ ; . _ 71
>, :_.._._mrwwv\ ol °N | oN Qyra| 2% o I£ ° pYT - 13a9°g .__.uy._u”_._“__ .w.”_wmui
T |awsy ;_nr{ ) ol r.wi _qm. Q5 |20 tsoy fo'g G - fS 4aecy iy 'Uppaur]
Z '_u,__.?.u_m.ﬂ delp | o | ON Lo-a _ﬂm °eF 'S n.u..j.,-... UL P B & sadear
Tl ey whey | o N} @ | 6 5 LS R PUT MY YION LS wqueD
T |j1eadey h.n_.uwd. ZN R T R PS 1aNy opig BSOp g oot . Pa hauy [ehy poorapEags
| .N ._.-_Em.u_lr... ..._.qﬁ.ru_ﬂ_ uz n:j.._.. F_ "o __.m‘ hﬂm o __.__.H__HLQU_ - __Um Tm....mu__ .hm Eﬂkyq
byl g, anoug e mu«,.u._"_o:nm a5V ..H.m_nz ao ﬂt..ﬁm — pﬂmﬁ;‘, _._._.”L__E__._____ ) ﬁumﬂ-.—.u:uﬂﬁ_ ALroa wgipam i}
Eﬂﬁwwﬁﬁﬂm 2L | BaAz GILHIIN | 1oNaT v MU e woyg | LATULS IO TR

(———— 0T} FANIONT SAYMHADNI 40 "LdE0 A€ GENDAHD (" sieq) NAWOL ¥O ALD HHL AR Q3LLIKANS

— qE1$andIY SOV wa..m._ﬁ._mm... IS
: u b R e B T I
Gy §o hpio EEEEE& \ %\t

INTHRONENY 2460 “VINIDNIA J0 9000 SHL 3Q £+ I'i¢ NOLLIES
D0S°€ 40 SSTDNT KT SNOILYINAGE HLIA SKAOL ONV BHLLID
SIOVATIN LITVLS ¥AHLO OL SNOLLIGaY




3-18-76

tha Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded hy My, Beaton,
t

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectfon 33.1-43 of the Code
of Virginia of 1550, as amended, request 1s made by the Town of Harndon
for maintenance payments on additional straets meeting required standards:

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly payments
ba made to the Towm of Heyndon on additional streets, totaling 0.86 mile,
and maeting raquired standards under the aforemantioned section of the
Code, effactive January 1, 1976, for the quarterly paymeni due after
March 31, 1976. The additional streets and mileage eligible for payment
are dascribed as follows:

From Sterling Road in Redwpod Court 0.05 Rile
From Korthwest of Redwood Court to Southeast 8.714 Hle
of Redwood Court '

Redwood Place
Redwood _Cnur't

Dulles Mace - From Hevndon Parkway to Magnolia Lane 0.16 Hilm
Dulles Court - From Dulles Place NHorth to End ' 0.08 Mile
Bond Sireet - From Crestview Driva Northwest to End 0,.2¢ Kila
Ferris Avenue - From Crestview Drive West to End C.06 Hile
Autumn Place -~ From Alabama Drive to Sumerfield Drive 0.07 Mile

From 215" South of Dulles Place ta 576" North 0.15 Mile
of Milles Place

These zdditiong, totaling 0.86 mile, increase the total
mileage 1n the Town of Herndon from 20.51 miles to 21,37 milas of approved
streets subject te payment. :

MGTION CARRIED

Herndon Parkway

that Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Fralin,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United Statas Code, and FHPH 7-7-5, a location
public hearing was held in the Maury Elementary School, Fredericksburg,
Vivginia, on February 12, 1976, at 7:30 p.m., far tha purpose of considering
the praposed location of Route 3 (East-West Connector) from 0.95 mile west
of the Route 1 Bypass to existing Route 3 southeast of Fredericksburg in
the City of Fredericksburg and Stafford County, State Projects DOO3-111-102,
£=50T; 00D3-0B9-104, C-501; Federa! Projects US-112-2(1): R5-156{7)}; amd

WHREREAS, propar notice was given ih advance and all those
present waré given & full opportunity to express thelr opinions and recom-
mendations for or against tha propesed projacts ax presented, and their
statements being duly recorded: and



3-18-76

WHEREAS, the ecomcmic, social and environmental effects
of the proposed projects have been exawined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with al1 other, has been carefully reviewed;

MW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation of Chese
projects be approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented
for Line 1 at the said location public hearing by the Depariment’s engineers,
including the realignment of Westnont and Westwood Drives at their intersection
with Route 3; and

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED, that these projects, as descvibed
above, be designated as a Limited Access Highway in accordance with Article
4, Chapter 1, Title 32.1 of the 1950 Code of ¥irginia, as amended, and in
accordance with the Highway and Transportation Commission's policy; and

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-M
of tha T950 Code of Virginia, as amended. the proposed new lecation herein
approvad, approxJmately 2,3 miles, be added to the Primary System of Highways.

WITICN CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Beeton,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.71-43 of the Code
of Virginia of 195D, as amended, request 15 made by the City of Bedford
for maintenance payments on additicnal streets meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarteriy payments
be made to the City of Bedford on additional streets, totaling 0.%6 wile,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effgctive January 1, 1976, for the quarterly payment dua after March 31, 1976.
Ihﬁﬁddftiunal straats and mileage eligible for payments are described as
ol 1ows:

Bowling Drive - From Lyle Streaet Northwest to End 0,12 Kile
Morgan 3treet - From Ordiginal End to Bowling Drive 0.03 Mle
Watson Place - From Origina) End Hest to Cul-de-sac 0.03 Mle
Woodhaven Drive - From Route 460 West to SCL 0.28 e
Grandview Road - From Horth Hi1l1s Road to NCL : 0.0? Wile
Foot HI11 Road - From North Hi11s Road o NCL 0.04 WiTe
Industrial - From Macon 5treet to Wheelabrator Frye

Accest Rond Entrance 0.04 Mile

These additions, totaling 0.56 mile, increase the total
mileage 1n the City of Bedford from 27.09 miles to 27.65 miles of approved
streets subject to payment.

MOTIOR CARRIED



3-18-76

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Beeton,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-27 af the Coda
of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the Highway and Transportation Comeission
1c authordzed, at 1ts discretion, to assume the waintenance and conirol
of any extansion of the arterial network of highwmys within a municipality
of 3,500 or mre population, when such sxtansion has been constructad
without contr{bution by the municipality and such action {s deemed by the
Commission to be 1n the best intsrest of the Commwealth; and

WHEREAS, maintenance paywants cannot be pald to 'amr city
or town for strest or road milesge maintained in the Arteria) System by
the YMrginia Departnent ur_Higlm.ys and Transportation;

NOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following section
of Route 211 within the 1imits of the Town of Warrenton on Project 6211-
156=-101, C-581, in the Arteriel System be dropped Trom maintamance payments
undar Section 33.1-41 af the Code, effective January 1, 1976, for guartarly
paymant due after March 31, 1976:

Primary Extension Dalation

Routs 217 - From Rappahannock Straet to WCL Warrentan ‘0.44 Mile
{Frost Avenua)

This deletion of 0.44 mile will decrease tha total Primary
Extension mileage 1n the Town of Warrenton from 8.17 miles to 7.73 wiles
of approvad primary routes subjact to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, secondad by Mr. Beeton,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resolution, the Board of Supervisors
of Russell County has requested that certaln roads which no lonaer serve
a: ;fpﬁﬂc necessity be discontinuad as parts of the Secondary Systew
4] ghways;

NOW, THEREFORE. SE IT RESOLVED, tﬁut pursuant to Section
33.1-150 of the Code of Wrginia of 1950, as amended, the following roads
be discantinyed as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective
this deta:

Russell County - Sections 5 and 6 of old location Routes 614
: and 557 at Station 73%+50 and Station B30,
. Project 6019-083-105, C-501 0.15 Mile

MOTION CARREED .



3-18-75

Moved by Mr. Hooper,

that

seconded by Mr. Beeton,

WHEREAS, by proper resclutions, the Boards of Supervisors
of Goochlard, Loudoun, Pittsylvania, Prince W{11iam and Sussex Coupties
have requested that certain roads which no longer sarve a3 a public necessity
be discontinued &s parts of the Secondary System of Highwdys:

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursusnt to Section
33.1-150 of the Cods of WHrginia of 1950, as amended, the foilowing roads
be discontinued as parts of the Sacondary System of Highways. effective

this date;
Goochland County -

Loudoun County -

Pittsylvania County =

Prince Wtltam County -

Royte 624 from 0.35 mite south of Rouie
550 to dead end '

Route 1494 {East Holly Avenue) from
Route 1496 t¢ Route &79

Section 7 of ald locetion Route BGO
from Station 69400 to Station 32+40,
Project 0869-071-173, C-501

Secticns 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and & of 0ld
location Route 663 from Station 63400
to Station 14&+00, Project (663-076-
156, C-501

Saction 7 of old location Raute 770
from Station 44450 to the new connection
opposfte Station 41480, Project 0663~
076=1556, C-501

Saction 8 of 0l1d lacation Route &10 from
Station 164480 to the new connection
epposite Station 163420, Project 0663~
076-156, C-501

Saction 9 of old Tocation Route 706

from Station 166436 tn the new connection
oppasite Station T67+25, Project 0663-
076-156, C-501

Sectfon 10 of ol1d Tocation Roeute 542
from Station 208400 to the new connection
opposite Station 204+50, Project 0663
076-156, C-501

0.36 Mile

0.02 Mile

£.43 Nlle

1.63 Miles

0.06 Mile

0.04 Mile

0.056 Mlle

0.09 Me



3-18-76

Prince Wi11{as County - Section 2 of ald Tocation Route 6§74 from
Statfon 5910 northwesterly 0.07 mile to
the new commection apposite Station 57+20,
Project DG74-076-155, C-501 0.07 Ml1e

Section 3 of pld location Rowte 621

from Station 59+00 soythwesterly 0.09

miTe to the new connection opposita

Stetfon 67+20, Project Q67&-076-155,

-G=501 5.0 Mile

Sussex County - Section 1 of pld location Route 653
from Station 30+00 northeasterly 0.12
mile, Project 0653-081-135, C-501 0.12 Hle

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, soconded hy Mr. Jannay,
that

WHEREAS, 1In accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of T1t1a 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FEPM 7-7-5, a desfgn public
hearing was held in the John I. Burton High School Awditorium on Kentucky
Avenue, Horton, Wrginia, on October 9, 1975, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose
of congideving the propased design of Altermate Reuts 5B from 0.573 mile
west of proposed Route 23 to 0.812 mile east of the East Corporate Limits
of Norton in the City of Norton and Wise County, State Projects 6058-146-104,
C-501; 6058-097-108. C-5{1; Federal Project RF-RFE-UE-]{ZB'}; anc

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all those
present were given 2 full opportunity to express their gpinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed projects as presented, and thefr
statements beinyg duly recordad; and

WHEREAS, the sconomic, social and anv1rumﬁntal efferts of
the proposad projects hl\'! basn axamined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESﬂL\\‘ED. that the major design features
of thesa projacts be approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and
presentad At the safd design publfc hearing by the Dapartment's engineers.

MOTIOR CARRIED



3-18-76

Moved by Mr. Hooper, secondad by Mr. Crowe,
that '

WHEREARS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Titla 23 - Higmays, United States Coda, and PPM 20-8, B location and
design public hearing was held in the Danieltown Cotwwunity Center located
on Route 46 in Danfeltocwn on Fehruary 20, 1974, at 10:00 a.w., for the
purpose of considering the proposad improvement of Route 46 from 0.92 mile
north of the Norfolk and Western Rallway to 0.92 mile south of the Norfaik
and Western Railway 1n Brunswick County, State ProJect 0046-012-104, C-501;
Federal Project 5-262{ }; and

WHEREARS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposad project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic. social and enviromnental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with al1 cther, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the lpcation and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as .
proposed and presented at the safd location and design public hearing by
the Department's engineers, amended to use Aliernate "A" which is to shift
the alignment sa as to cross the Norfolk end Western Railway about 300 feet
further east and with reversed curves tie back to Route 46 Just south of
the existing underpass and to shift the Route 137 connection to the south
to tie into proposed Route 46 about 700 feet south of the Norfolk and Westamn
Raliway with a stop condition.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, secondad by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Saction 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPH 7-7-5, a design public
hearing was held in the John I. Burton High School Auditorium on Kentucky
Avenue, Korton, Yirginia, onm October 9, 1975, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose
of considering the proposed design of Route 23 from 0.858 mile east of the
West Corporate Limits of Norton to 1.23 miles south of the South Corporate
Limits of Wise Tn the City of Nortonm and Wise County, State Projects G023-
146-102, C-5013 B023-097-114, C-503; Federal Project APD-020-1{23}: and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were given a full ppportunity to express their cpinions and recom-
mendations far or against the proposed projects as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and



3-18-75

WHEREAS, the sconomic, socla) and envirurmental effects
of the proposed projects hava been examined and given pro consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has -baen carefylly reviewed;

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that tha major design features
of these projects be approved in accordance with the plan as ?rnpused and
presanted at the said design public hearing by the Department's engineers,
amended to include an interchange with existing Routs 23 (Esserville) south
of Wise.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, saconded by Mr. Hooper,
that

- WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPH 7-7-5, a Tocation amd
design public hearing was hald in the McKenney Town Hall, McKenney. Yirginia,
on January 28, 1976, at 10:00 a.m., for the purpese of considering tha
proposad Bridge and Approaches aver Nottoway River on Route 610 from 0,371
wile south of the Mmwiddla-Brunswick County Line to §.633 mile north of the
Dimwiddie-Brunswick County Line 1n Brunswick and Mnwiddie Counties, State
Projacts 0610-012-147, C-501, €-502, 0610-026-171, C-501, C-502; 0610-026-
172, B-64(; Federal Projacts RS-16B1{ ) and BR-RS-1681{1): and

WHEREAS, propar notica was given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recam-
mendations for or against the proposed projects as presented, and thelir
statemants being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and epvirommental effects
of the proposed projects have been examined and given propar consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has baan carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLYED, that the Yocation and major
design features of thasa projects ba spproved in accirdance with the plan
4% proposed and presented at the s&id location and das*i?n pub1fe hearing
by the Department's engineers, amended to change the aligmnment to follow
move clasely along the existing road.

MOTIGN CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Haltl, seconded by Mr. Baaton,
that

WHEREAS, under awthority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of ¥irginia of 1950, as amanded, requast 1s made by the City of Alexandria
for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards;



3-18-76

NOW, THEREFORE, BE LT RESOLYED, that quarteri
be made to the City of Alexandria on additional streets, totaling 1.00
wile, and meeting required standards under the eforementioned section of
the Code, effective January 1, 1976, for quarterly paymeni due after
March 31, 1976. The additional streets and milsage eligibla for payments
are described as follows:

Louis Place -
Driye "g" -
Ddye *C" -

North Unfon Street
Pendleton Street
Maris Avenue

Moss Place

From Howard Street West to Cul-de-sac
From Dawes Avenue ta Fillmore Avenue

From Dawes Avenue to NMorth Beauregard
Street

From Dronoco Street to Pendleton Straet
From Union Streat to Nerth Fairfax Street
From Marth Van Dovrn Street South to End
From South Fort Worth Avenue North to
Cul-de-sacg

payments

0B Mile
.16 Mile

.30 Mile
07 Mle
0.12 Mile
0.15 Mile

0.12 Mlle

0
0
0
0

These "Qther Streets" additions, totaling 1.00 mile,
increase the total "Other Strests" mileage in the City of Alexandria
from 177.7% miles to 178.79 miles of approved streets subject to payment,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall,

that

seconded hy Mr. Beeton,

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission is
autharized to make certain payments to citles for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Trensportation Commi ssion has
selected certain streets within the carporate limits of the City of
Poquasan for such payments; and

WHEREAS, due tp the construction of Project 0171-147-102,
C-501, in the City of Poguoson the rerputing of Routes 171 and 172 needs

to be revised;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that purswant to Section
33.1-4T1 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as aménded. the addition and
deleticn of mileage for payment cn the Primary Route Extensions within
the City of Poquoson ba approvad as follows. effective January 1, 1975,
for quarterly payment due after Marchk 31, 1976:

Primary Extension Addition

Relocatad Route 171 - From WCL Poquoson to Messick Point

5.95 Milas



3-18-76

Primary Extension Deletions

Exfsting Route 171 - From WCL Poguoson to Routa 172 1.60 Mles
Exfsting Route 172 - From 01d Routa 171 to Messick Point 5.28 Miles

This Primary Extension addit{an of 5,96 wiles and daletions
of 6.78 miles, with 2 net deletion of 0.83 mile, wil7 dacrease the Primary
Extansion mileaga from 8.96 milas to 8,12 miles of approvad strests subjact
to paymant; and :

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that puveuant to Section. 33.1-43
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, mileage adjusiments for the
agditionz and delation subject to payments on "Other Streets" to the City
of Poquoson, due to the Primary Extension changes, be approved az follows,
effective January 1, 1976, Tor guarterly payment due after March 31, 1976:

Pitheyr Strauts" Additions

{1d Route 171 - From WCL Poquoson to Poguoson Road 1.50 Miles
Poquoson Road - From Wythe Creek Rpad to Little Florida Road 1.56 Miles

"Other Straets" Deletion

Little Florids Road - From Wythe Creek Road to Poquosom Road  1.44 Miles

These "Other Streats" additions, due to the primary changes,
of 3.06 miles and deletion of T.44 miles, with a net addition of 1.62 miles,
will increase the "Dther Streets™ mileage 1n the Lty of Poguoscn from 28,95
miles to 30.57 miles of approved strests subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, secondad by Mr. €lass,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-ZZ1 of tha Code of Virginia provides
a fund for Fiscal 197576 to "... be expended by the Commission for can-
structing, raconstructing, maintaining or fmproving access roads within
coumties, clties and towns to industrial sites on which manufecturing,
processing or other establishaants will be built under firm contvact or
are already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Washington County has by
resolution requested the use of industrial eccess funds to provide adequate
access to the new facilities af HBA Cast Products Company, Vermont Americen,
Dwens Manufacturing Company, and Carboloy [GE) Systems, located within the
Bristol-Washington County Indystrial Park off Route 1717 in Mashington County.
#5timated to cost $47,500; and



3-18-76

WHERERS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intant
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway and
Transportation Commission’s policy on the use of industrial access funds;

WOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that %47 .500 from the 1975-76
industrial access fund be aTlocated to provide adequate access to the new
facilities of HRA Cast Products Company, Yermont American, Owens Manufacturing
Company, and Carboloy {GE) Systems, located within the Eristol-Washington
County Induystrial Park off Route 1717 in Washington County, Project 1717-095-
174, C-501, contingent upon the right of way and adjustment of utilitias
being providad at no cost to the Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Me. Hall, secondad by Mr. Beeton,
a

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-83 of the Code of
'Jirginiu of 1950, as amended. request is made by the City of Winchester far
additions of streets meeting required standards subject to mafntenance payments
and deletions of previously appraved streeis;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that gquartarly payments be
made to the City of Winchaster on additional streets, totaling 2.04 miTes,
and meeting raguired standards under the aforementicned section of the Code,
and the deletions of 0.24 mile of two sections of approved streets which are
a part of a new street, effective January 1, 1976, for quarterly payment due
after March 31, 1976. The additions and deletions are dascribed as follows:

"Yther Streets” Additions

First Street - From Papermi?] Road to Sumit Avenue 0.15 Mle
Second Street - From Papermill Road t0 Sumit Avenua 0.25 Mle
Butler Avenue - From Beau Street to 110" North of Green

Street 0.15 Mile
Green Street ~ From End Existing Street to 104" Mest of

Butler Avenue 0.06 Mlle
Hillman Avenue ~ From Cedar Creek Grade South to End N, 16 Hle

Pleagsant Yalley Road - From Berryville Avenus to Mi1lwood Avenue 1.27 Miles

"Gther Streets” Deletions

East Streat = From National Avenue 50uth to Cul-de-Sac 0.01 Mile
Greenwalt Avenue - From Mcodstock Lana to Cork Straet 0.23 Mile

These “Other $treets" additions, totaling 2.04 miles and
"Gthar Streets* deletions of 0.24 mile, for & net addition of 1.8) miles,
increase the total "Other Straats™ mileage in the City of Winchester fram
59.08 wiles to 60.88 miles of approved streets subjact to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



J-18-78

Moved by Mr. Roos, saconded hy Mr. Hassell,
that

WHEREAS, the Highwey and Transportation Commission is
authorized to make certain payments to cities for strest purposas; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission has
selected certain streats within the Corporate Linits of the City of
Williamtburg for such payments; and .

WHEREAS, the City of Williamshurg has requestad the
Virginia Department of Highways and Transportation to transfer a section
of Route 5 to "0Other Streets" status within the City;

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant io Section
33.1-41 of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, tha deletion of
al leage -For payment on the Primary Route Extemsions within the City of
Wi1l{amsburg be approved as follows, effective January 1, 1976:

Primary Extension Delation
Existing Route & - From WCL Wil1{amsburg east to Route 31 0.40 Mile

The Primary Extension mileage due to this deletion dacresses’
by 0.40 mi1te, from 10.67 miles to 140.27 nilas effective January 1, 1976,
for the quarierly payment due after March 31, 1976; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, thet pursuant to Section 33.1-43
of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, mileage adjustments for the
addition subject to payment on "Dthar Streets® to the City of Williamsburg
due to the Primary Extension deletion be approved as follows, effective
January 1, 1976, for the gquarterly payment due after March 31, 1976:

"Othar Streets" Addition
Existing Route 5 - From WCL Williamsbury sast to Route 31 .40 M1e

This addition, dwe to the primary changes, of 0.40 wmile
will Tneragse tha "Othar Streets" nileage in the City of Will{amsburg from
23.52 miles to 23.92 miTes of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hassall,
that

WHEREAS, a request has heen made by the City of HﬂHarnshurg
Officials to reroute a section of State Route 5 over S5tate Route 192 in
James City County and the Clty of Williamsburg; and



3-18-76

WHEREAS, approval of this requested change would necessitate
a sectlan of existing 5tete Route 5 batween State Route 199 and the West
Corporate Limits of the City of Will{amshurg being transferred to the
Secondary System of Highways; and

WHEREAS, the City of Willlamsburg Officials. the James
City County Board of Supervisors and our Highway engineers concur in thase
changes;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that State Rowte & shall be
rarouted over State Route 7199 from {ts intersection with State Routa 199 in
James ity County southeasterly to fntersact with State Routa 31 in the City
of Will1{amsburg and for continuity shall thence extend cver State Route 11
mortheasterly to intersect with existing State Route 5 1n the City of
Ni11{iamsburg: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35
of the 1950 Code of Yirginia, as amanded, the porticn of existing State
Route 5 between State Route 199 and the West Corporate Limits of the City
of Wi111ansburg and located in Jamas City County, length 0.08 mile, shall
be transferred to the Secondary Systam of Highways.

WITION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralinm, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHERFAS, Section 33.1-221 of tha Code of Yirginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1975-76 to "... be expended by the Comnission for con-
structing, reconstructing, maintatining or improving access roads within
counties, cities &hd towns to industrial s{tes on which manufacturing,
procassing or othar establishments will be built under firm contract or
are already constructed.": and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Bedford has by resnlution
requasted the use of industrial access funds ta provide access to the
proposed new facility of Aqmmour Food Company, located off Route 122 in the
{ity of Bedford, estimated to cost $37,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Higmny and
Transportation Commission's policy on the use of industrial access funds:

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $37,000 from the
1975-76 industrfal access fund ba allocated to provide access to the proposed
new Taciiity of Armour Food Company, tocated off Route 122 in the City of
Bedford, Project 3995-141-102, C-501, contingent upon the industry's entering
into a4 firm contract for the construction of its facility, and the nacessary
right of way and adjusiment of utilities being provided at no cost to the
Conmorwhea th.

MOTION CARRIED



3-18-76

: Moved by Mr. Roas, seconded by Mr. Baston,
that

WHEREAS, Sectfon 33.1=223 of tha Code of Virginia sets forth
that the Ganaval Assembly of ¥Yirginia has found and declared that 1t s "... in
tha public interest that access roads and bikeways to public recreational areas
and historicel sitas ba provided by using highway funds ...": provides highwey
funds for such purposa; and further provides that "The State Highwey and
Transpartation Comtifssion and the Commissfon of Outdoor Recrsation ara harsby
nuﬁhnﬁzad to make ragulations to carry out the pravisions of this section.”;
an . .

WHEREAS, the Cormisgion of Outdoor Recreation and the State
Highway and Transportation Commission have adoptad & Jofnt policy to govarn
the use of recreational access funds pursuant to Saction 33.1-223 of the Code
of Yirginia; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Surry County has by
resolution requested the use of recreationz] access funds to provide adequate
access to the Ghippokes State Park, located off Route G34 Tn Surry County,
estimated to cost $320,000; and

WHEREAS, this request has been considered by. the Commission of
Qutdoor Recreation and has bean found to comply fully with the provisions of
section 33.T7-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commfgsion of Outdoor Recreation has recommended
the construction of the aforementioned access;

: NOW, THEREFORE, SE IT RESOLVED, that $260,D000 from the 1975-76
recreational access fund be allocated to assist in providing adequate BCCess
to the Chippokes State Park, located off Route 634 in Surry County, Project
0634-090-141, C-501, contingent upon {1} the right of way and adjustment of
uti{11ties befng provided At no cost to the recreational access fund, and {2}
the Coomission of Qutdoor Racreation's furnishing 360,000 from other sources
as {ts share of matching on a dollar-for-dollar basis for that portion of the
estimaiszad cost of the project over and above $200,000, which sum is astimated
to be $60,000.

WMOTION CARRIED

" Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Beeton,
that '

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Coda of Virginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1975-76 to "... be expended by the Commission for constructing.
reconstructing. maintaining or improving access roads within counties, cities
and towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or other
H:I'.ab'lishm!nts will be built under Firm contract or are already constructed.®;
an



3-18-76

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Scoit County has by
resclution requested the use of industrial access funds to provide access
to the proposed new facility of Norris Industries, to be located 1n the
Duffield Industrial District Park off Route 58-421 1n Scott County west of
Duffield, estimated to cost $77,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the intent
af Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway and
Transportation Commission's policy on the use of industrial access funds;

NOM, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that %$77,000 from the 1575-76
industrial access fund be allocated to provide access to the proposed new
facility of Norris Industries, to ba located in the Duffield Industrial District
Park off Route 5B-421 ih Scott County west of Duffiald, Project 0772-084-145,
£-501, contingent upon tha industry's entering into a firm contract for the
construction of 1ts facility. and the necessary right of way and adjustment
of utilitias being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

th Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Glass,
at

WHEREAS, Harold Gordon Blundon, Jr.. devoted his 1ife to
the development and maintenance of an adequate highway system in the
Commorwealth of Virginias and

WHEREAS, 1n the more than 40 years of his service with
the Yirginia Deparment of Highways and Transportation he rose through
the ranks to such responsible positions as Secondary Roads Engineer and
MHrector of Program Management; and

WHEREAS, throughout his career he demonstrated the highast
lavels of personal integrity and professional competence, and set examples
of excellence which vemaln as standards for others; and

WHEREAS, the ciiizens of the Commonwealth have better
highway transportation facilities today because of the dedicated public
seryice of Harald Gordon Blundon, Jr.; and

WHEREAS, Harold Gordon Blundom, Jr., passed away unexpectedly
on February 14, 1976; and

WHEREAS, the Members of the V¥irginia Higiway and Transporiation
Gm?m;ssion gshare with his family and other friends a deep sense of lToss amd
griet; '

: NOM, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that this Comnission does
extend to tha family 1ts heart-felt sympathy and expresses in this manner
its belief that the family and all of his friends should find strength and
inspiration in the exceptional 1{fe of Hareld Gordon Elundon, Jr.

MOTION CARRIED



3/18/76
Moved by Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Hall,

that

WHEREAS, in comectlon with Roate 7, Stete Hlglsmy Projects BT -
(21-107, RW-201 and EUDT—UEE—IUQ, M=-201, the Commormealth acquired cartain
lands from Deliz M. Bunter by deed dated May 20, 1970 a8 recorded in Deed
m&:ﬂkﬁlﬂ, Fage 102 1n the Cffice of the Clerk of the Cireult Court of Loudoun
y: and

WIEFEAS, a parflon of the land sc acquired lies outalde Che normal
right of way and the adjoining landownars are interestsad in purehealng same
In order that they may more Aully develop their property; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway amd Tramsportation Cotmdsslonsr has
certliled In welfing that the land lying between the rarth proposed right of
way llne of Route T amd the north resdaed ed right of way 1llne of Route
7 froma point 68 feet opposite Statiom 396400 (propoved WEL centerline Route
7) to 8 point &8 feet oppoalte Station 397+32 {proposed WEL centerline Route
7) does not coretitute a section of the public rosd and iz deemed by him no
longes necessary for the uses of the State Higleay Syaten,

NOW, THEREFCRE, the conveyanee of the seid land, In sccordance with
the provisions of" § 33.1-149 of the 1350 Code of Virginla, as smended, 1s
approved sl the State Highwy and Trareportation Comnlgsioner 1s hereby
antharized to exequte In the rsme of the Commormealth a desd, without wor-
ranty, camveying same o the adjoining lsmdowners of pegord for a cormidera—
tion satlafectory to the State Rlight of Way Englineer and subject to sueh
reatrictions as may be deamed regqulslte,

Motlon carpyled,

Moved by Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WEREAS, 1n ocrmectlon with Route 616, Stase Highway Froject 0616«
DB7=-160, G501 the Commormealth acgulred certain lsmd from H, W. Wade and
Iizzie M. Wade by desd dated August 10, 1972 and recorded in Deed Book 204,
Paaalﬂaﬁtl‘aﬂfﬂce of the Clerk of the Clroult Court of Southampton
County;

WHEREAS, 2 sectlon of Route 516 wms reloeited in sn eastern direc-
ticn from a polnt cpposlte approrimats Station 26480 (cemterline Route 616)
to & point opposite epproximate Station 38+85 {cenberline Route 6167} and the
new location serves the same aitizens as the old location; anmd



3/18/76

WHEREAS, at the regulsr meeting of the County Board of Supervlacrs
of Scuthsmpton Courtty held on Aprll 28, 1975 a resoluticn wad passed ebern—
doning B8 & public road a particn of the old locatiom of Route 616; amd

WHERE&3, in order to more fully develop his lard, the adjolining
landowner of record has requested thet the lard lylng between the northwest
porposed right of way 1line of Route 616 and the northwest rormal right of way
1line of Route €16 be corveyed to him; and

WHEREAS, the State Higlway and Tramsportstlon Commisslonsr has
certified 1n writing thet the land 1ying between the northwest proposed right
of way line of Route 616 ard the rortimest normal right of way line of Roube
616 Pram a polnt approximately 35 feet opposite approximate Station 34+00
{cermterline Route 616) to a polnt 30 feet opposlfte Statlen 38485 (centerline
Route 616) does mot cotistitute 2 sectlon of the public rosd and 1s deemed by
him o longer necesasry for the uses of the secanxiary aystem of State High-
waya,

MW, THEREFORE, the conveyence of the 2aid lard, In acecrdance with
the provisions of § 33.1-154 of the 1950 Code of Virginls, as smended, is
approved and the Stete Hlpghwmy and Transportatlon Camuolasioner 1g hereby
authordized to execute in the name of the Conmormeslith a deed corveylig same,
without werranty, to the sdjcining landowner of record at 2 oonslderation
satiafeotory to the State Rlpght of Way Frgineer and subject to such restric-
tione as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carrled.,

Moved by Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, in cormectlaon with Route 460, State Higtmmy Project 1935
08, the Commormealth sequired certain lands and easamertts from Ripplemead
Lime Company, Inccrporated by deed dated July 15, 1952 and recorded in Deed
Bock B6, Fege 255; and from Ripplemead [ime Compeny, In¢. by agresment dated
Hovember 13, 1952 ard recorded in Deed Book 87, Page 183, Thess instruments
are of record In the Office of the Clerk of the Clreuwlt Court of Gilea Cournty;
and

WHEREAS, Route 460 has been relocated srd the old locatlon of Route
450 will be Ancorporated imto the ascondery eystem of State Higmways; and

WHEREAS, the sdjolning landowner hes requested that the lend lylng
cutaide of 2 50 foot wide right of way be comweyed Lo himg and

WHEREAS, the 3tete Highsmy arnd Transportation Comnissioner has
certified in writing that the lard lylng on the wegt slde of end adjacent to
the west reviead proposed ripht of way line from a polnt 25 feet opposite
aprroximete miwey Statlon 170400 (centerline Route 460) to a polrd 25 feet
opposlte murvey Station 195+04.32 (centerline Route 460) and thet the land
lylng on the eest elde of and adjacent to the eaat revised proposed right of



3/18/76

way line from e podnd 25 feet oppoalte appraximate survey Station 176400

(oenterline Route 460) to & point 25 feet opposlte murvey Station 185404, 32
(cemterline Route 460) do not aonetitute sectlons of the public road and are
deemed by him no longer neceseary for the uses of the State Highwsy System,

NCW, THEREFHE, in accorvlance with the provisions of Ssetion 33.1-
149 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, ss mmended, the aonveysnee of the zald land
s0 ¢artifled, 1s appresved aml the State Highmy and Transportation Commle—
Eloner 18 hereby authordzed to execute a deed without warranty, in the rame
of the Ccmmormeslth conveying aame to the ed)olning ladowher for a considers-
ticn satlefactory to the State Right of Wsy Englneer, and subject to such
restrictlons as my be deemer! requisite,

Mot Lot carrlad,

Yoved by Mr. Beeton, saconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, in comectlon with Plerce Street, now Marmison Boulevard,
State Hghwey Project UDD0O=102-101, RW~-201, the Comnormealti aoquired certein
lands from Loutse H. Sproles arrd Normen J. Sproles by deed dated Oohober 6,
1970 a8 recorded in Deed Bock 166, Page 22 in the Clerk's Of'fice of the
Corpuration Cowrt flor the Clty of Beletol; and

WHEREAS, 1n order thet they mey more fully devalop thelr property,
the adjoining landowners heve requested that we comvey to them a portism of
the land, so acquired, lyirge cutslda the normal reht of wey limlts of Momdaon
Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, the State Hlghsmy and Trarsportatlon Commlssloner has
certified In writing that the lamd 1yine betwesn the scuthwest propozed right
of wey line of Morrison Boulevarxd sl the soutiweat normel right of wey line
of Morrdaon Beulevard at a point 50 feet opposite Station 2HT7T7.5 {office
reviged aenterline) to a polnt spproximately 15 feet oppoeite spproximete
Station 10+44 (centerdline MeNeil Streek) does not comstitute a eeotion of the
publia road and is deemsd by him ne longer necessary for the uses of the
State Hlginmy Systesn,

NOW, THEREFORE, in mccordance with the provisions of § 33.1-149 of
the 1350 Code of Virginla, 58 smended, the conveyance of the land, 8¢ carti-
fied, to the adloining landowners 1s approved and the State Higlway and
Trensportation Comteploner 1s hereby agthorlzed to exscute in the e of
the Commcrmealth a deed coweying seme, wilthouf warrenty, for a considersticn



3/18/76

satlszfactory to the State Right of Wey Eginesr ard subjsct to such reatrlo-
tlons ae may be deamed requisite.

Motlon carried.

Moved by Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Hall,
thet

WHEREAS, in commection with Route Bl, State Highway Profect 0081-
081-101, RW—-201, the Commommeslth acquired certaln Iend Irom Cora Jaclkson
Weaver Pultz, et al, by Certificate No. (—6398 dated July &, 1964, case for
which has been concluded, and recorded in Dead Book 280, Page 60 in the
Office of the Clerk of the Clroult Court of Rockbridge County; amd

mmﬁms,apmtimaftmmﬂsnacqum:ilieﬁ vutslde the normel
rigit of way and combelina approximabely 1.86 acres, which 1s large enough far
independent development; and

WHEREAS, 1In arder to securw the best offer, the land is to be
advertised oo sele by the recelpt of zesled blds with the right ressrved to
reject any and all bids ard provided the high bld recelved 1o not satlafac-
tory to tids Department, we propose to negotlate & sale with aryone willing
to pay a price that is setisfactory; and

WHEREAS, the State Hipghway and Transpartetish Commissloner has
cartiftied in writiog that the land 1ylng between the socutheaest llmited accese
1ine of Route 81 end the northwest norml right of n% iimite of Route TOO
from 8 polnot 100 feeb oppoelte approximate Station 1084395 (R.B.L. center-
line) to a point 100 feet oppoalie Station 1095490 (N,B.L. cemterdine) does
not constitute a section of the public rcad and 1s deemsd by him no longer
neceazary for the uzes of the State Higtwey Syatem,

NCOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the 3aid land In ascordsnce with
the proviaiona of § 33.1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginia as ametved, %o the
person or parscns making an offer sstlafactory to this Department, is hercby
approved and the State Hlghway =nd Trarsportation Commissicner ls aathorized
to exscute in the name of the Commorseealth a deed comveylng aame, without
warranty, subject to such restrictlons as may be deemed requinsite,

Motion earmied.

Mowed by Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, the Commorwealth aciuired certaln lands fram Jeln W.
Foserberger and Company, Incorporated by Seed dated February U4, 1953 and



/18/76

recorded in Desd Book 226, Page 321 in the Office of the Clerk of the Cirouit
Court of Frederlok County for uss as the W—~'weter Heedquarters Lot; and

WHEREAS, loocated scrgege thls lot at the time of pinrchamse, waz a ten
oot wide sanditary sower line epsement belonging to the City of Wincheater;
and

WHEFEAS, in order to enlarge the garage located on this property 1t
is necsspary for the gewer line to be relceated from marhole $2 0 mamhols
ﬂ.aﬂarmnonmtmmg #579.am.utameuf139.ﬁﬁlfeet;mﬂ

WHEREAS, the City of Wirchester is agreesble to the exchargs of
easemarts End the relcoation of the sewer Line; ard

WHEFEA3, the State Higiseay and Tranasportation Ccomdsaiconer has
certifiad to the Comdeaion that he deems 1t expilemt to convey to the Clty
of Winchaster an casemart for the relocation of the sald aewer Ilne,

NOH, THEREPCRE, 1in asoordance with the provisions of § 2.1-6 of the
1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, the State Highway and Transportatlon
Commiaslcrer 1s herety suthorlzed. to execute a deed in the name of the Common=
wealth corveving such easement o the City of Winchester in such Dorm and
pubject to awh restrioctions and conditions as he may Gean proper.

Fotien caomled,

Moved by Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, In cormectlon with Route 42, Stabe Highwey Froject 00U2-
I'JBE—lCIS, B-201, the Commermeslth asguired certain land from C.
" Maloyed by deed dated March 20, 1974 and reccvied in Deed Book 262, Page 455
in the Office of the Clerk of the Clrewlt Court of Smyth County; sod

WHEREAS, In order to fulfill o optlion agreesmerit with Mre. Maloysd
whdch was 0 provide her with sufficlent area far watering her cattle, we
Froposs to corvey har the necespery land with water to apcomplish this pur
pose) aml :

WHEREAS, the State Hlghway and Transportation Commissloner has
certified in writing that the land lying rorth of the cormectlon of Routes 42
and 630 from a point on the northegst revised proposed right of wey line of



/1876

Route 42, 50 fest opposlte survey Station 227#21 (offlce revised centerline
Route 42) to a polnt on the weat existing right of way lire of Route 630, 15
feet oppoelte saurvey Statlom 12450 (ecamterline Route 630) does not constitute
a eeckion of the publin road and ia deemed by him no longer receasary for the
uzes of the State Higlway System.

NOW, TEEREFOHE, the conveyanne of the sald land, in accardance with
the provisions of § 33.1-145 of the 1950 tode of Virglma, a8 amended, 13
approved and the State Highway end Transpertetlon Conmlseloner 1s hereby
authorlzed to execute & dead, witheut warranty, in the neme of the Common-
wealth comveying same to the aci‘]uirﬂng. lmﬂum subject to such restrletions
as ney be deemed requislte.

Mobtlon carried.

Movad by Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Hall,

that

WHEREAS, in comnection with State Highwmy Project UOO0-10U-101, RW-
201, the Commorwealth acqulired certsin lsmds, porticns and/or wll of which
Ue outalde the normal right of way, frox Helen Updlle by deed dated April
17, 1973 erd recorded in Deed Pock W6, Page 67; from Lloyd E. Shifflette and
Luicy M. Smiffletts by deed dated November 5, 1971 and recorded in Deed Book
332, Page 20h; from Helrs at Law of John lewls Hayes, deoepsed, hy Certificste
No. 021528, case for which Iae been ccncluded, and recorded In Deed Book
33T,PageET,ﬂqut}1an.I Luck amxd Agnes T. hmkbydeedd&tedﬂwmber
11, 1971 ard recorded in Deed Book 332, Page 458; from Obls L. Lee and Ross
M., Lee by Certifincate No. C-20840, case for which has been settled by an
Agrecment after Certificate, and recordsd In Deed Book 332, Pape 89; from
Msbel 3. Herderaon and Jecrge E. Henderson by deed dated August 7, 1972 ard
racarded in Deed Book 340, Page 26; from James N. Fleming by deed dated Aprdl
25, 1972, ard reccrded 1111:&3:139&1:335 Page 257; ram Mgmle Jacchs and
Mexarder Jacobs by deed dated Aprtl 11 1572 ardd recorded in Deed Book 338,
Page 537; ﬁmﬂuaﬂnawa.&remhydaﬂddatedJarmw 21, 1972 ard recorded
in Deed Book 333, Page 524; f‘rm!'hmieJaﬂnhﬁarﬂ.nlm:arﬂm'Jam‘nabydeeﬂ
dated April 11, lﬂﬂmﬂmurdadinnaedﬁndcﬁﬂ Dege 535; snd from Martha
Wﬂstmhydeeddatedh@stlﬂ, lg?EarﬂmmﬂedinDeedEodcslll,Page
Z75. Theee lmetmmerts are recarded in the Off1oe of the Clerd of the Corporm-
tion Court of the Clty of Charlotteeville; and

WEEREAS, the City of Charlottesvllie hes shown sn Interest In
acquiring the residue paresls for the amount of mney the Commrmealth has
Invested In them; and



3/18/76

WHEREAS, 1t im proposed to edvertise the parcela for public sale
providad the City decides not to acquive the parcels, reeerving the right to
reject any ard all iide; and provided the Wigheat hid received is unsatis-
factory, it 18 preposed to hepctiate a sale with amyone willing to pay &
price that la satisfactory; and

WHEREAS, the State Hlgway and Treamepoartation Commssicner has
certified In writing that the land lying an the acutheast slde of end =3ja-
¢ent to the aocutheast revised propoaed right of way and/or proposed of
vay line frat a point 46 feet opposlte approximate survey Statlon 230+
{prop. med. centerline) to & podnt 46 feet opposite approximate survey
Station 232418 (prop. med. centerline) fram & point 46 feet opposite spprozi-
mate auwey Btatlon 232457 (prop. med, centerline) to a point appraximately
85 feet opposite approximate survey Station 235N (prop. med. certerline);
and lying on the nortlwest side of end ad)acent to the nonthwest proposed
right of way 1ine from a point 48 feet opposlte epproximate surwey Station
235t30 (prop. med. centerline) to a polnt 46 feet oppoelte approximste survey
Stetion 237413 (prop. med, cenpterline), fram a podnt 46 feet ite approxl=
wate survey Station 237+66 (prop. med, centerline) to a palint feet Oppo=
slte epproximate swrvey Statlon 238427 (prop, med. centerline), from a polnt
approximetely 53 feet opposlte approximate swrvey Statlon 2U0+15 (prop. med,
centerline) to 8 point approximabtely 55 feet opposite approximate survey
Station 211+27 (ult. med. cemterline} and fram 3 polnt approximately 52 foet
oppesite approxinate survey Statlon 242+38 (W1t. med. centerlive} to & polmt
appreximately U1 feet opposite epproximate survey Statlon 242492 (ulf. med.
centerline) do not comatitute sections of the public rond and are deemed by
him ne longer necessary ror the uses of the State Higlwey Syatem,

NOW, THEREFORE, in ancordance with the provisions of § 33.1-149 of
the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, the eale of the sald lands ere approved
ard the State Highway and Transportatlion Camissiocner is hereby suthoriwed to
execute 1v the neme of the Commormealth a deed op deeds conveying same,
without sarrarty, to the City of Charlottesville or to any persch o perscha
making en offer satlefactory to the State Right of Way FEretlneer, subjeet to
such reatriotliond as may be deemed requiasite, :

Motlon carried,

Moved by Mr. Beeton, saconded hy Mr. Hall.

thet

WHEHEAS, in cormection with Route 512, State Highway Project 0612-
007=161, C=501, the Commewealth eequired certadn lands from Clarence W.



3/18/76

Switzer ard Bernlce Switzer by Certificete No. (~23306, cese for which has
been settled by an Agreement after Ceptificate, end reccorded 1n Dead Book
610, Page 138 iIn the Office of the Clerk of the Ciroult Cowrt of Augusty

Courty; am

WHEREA3, the plans are bedng revized tc shiff the northeast pro-
posed right of way dne in a scuthwestern drection; and

WIEREAS, the adlolning landowner has requestsd that ary land o
longer needed be comveyed to Him In order that he may mooe fully develap hie
property; and

WHEREA3, the State Higiway and Transportatlon Commisslorer has
certified in wrlting thet the lamd lying northeast of and adjecent to the
mortheast revised proposed right of way line from a point 67 feet opposite
Burvey Statlon 120+02.18 (survey centerline) to & point 48 feet opposite
survey Statlon 122465 (office revissd swrvey centerline) does not constitute
a sectlon of the public road and 18 deemed by him no longer neceagary o the

used of the secordsry syetem of State Highways.

HOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the asld land, so certlfied, In
accardance with the provisions of §33.1«154 of the 1950 Code of Virglma, as
amenvied, 1a approved ard the State Higlomy and Transportation Commisaioner 1=
hereby authorized to execute 1n the name of the (omywwealth a deed conveying
same, without warranty, to the adjodning landownar of record for a conslderge
tion moceptable to the State Right of Way Engineer and subject to such restric-
Flons ap mey be deemed requisite,

Motion carrled.

Moved by Mr. Beetoh, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, the Commormeslth is the apperent helder of an old pre—
acriptive esaament for rleght of way adjacent tc the east proposed right of
way line of Route 311, State Highway Frojeot 2880-01 in Roancke County; and

WHEREAS, Route 311 wae relocated dn a westerm direotion and the new
locatlion Bervens the mome oltlzens as the old locstio snd the s3id new looge-
ticn has been approved by the State FElglnmy and Trareportation Commlssioner;
ard

WHEREAS, 1n order to clesr the title to his lands, the adjoining
landowner has reguested that the portion of the old prescriptive easemont no



318/ 76
longer needed for road purposes be corveyed to Hdm; and

WHEREAS, the State Higisery ard Transporbtatlon Commlseloner has
cartified in writing that the prescriptive easament lylng on the eest side
nfmﬂad;u:ﬁtothmbmaeﬂﬁﬂ:tufwmnﬁmammtﬂureet
opposite approrimate swrvey Station 189+45 {cemterline Route 311) to a
point 40 feet oppoelte approximate survey Station 193+35 (cenberline Hoube
311) does not constitube 4 sestlon of the public road and is deemed Ly him
1o longer necessary for the uses of the State Highwey Systen.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Seetion 33.
1-148 of the 1950 Code of Virgimda, as emended, the sald ssction of the
mmﬂmwmmmmm;mmmmwmh
the proviaions of Seation 33.1-149, being of the seme code, the coveynnce
nftmmmnmmmmwmmmmm
wmwummmmmmwmmmnf
-mmlmaqummmmmmﬂeaﬁamm
at o priece satlefactory to the Stete Right of Way Engineer and subjeot to
such restriotions as may De deaned requisite.

ibtich carrled.

Mowved by M. Baaton, saconded by Me. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, in ccrnection with Route 11, State Higtway Praject L681-
06, the Comnorwealth mequired cartain lands, & portlon of wilch liea
outaide the rormal right of way fron Frank Falls and Roea Falls by deed
Ihtﬂdhh:’ﬂhl.lgﬂmﬂmmﬁedinmm;ﬂﬂ,Pa@ﬂﬂinﬂﬂﬂfﬂﬂe
of the Clark of the Cireult Court of Rockhridge County; and

WHEREAS, a» the porticn of the land outside the normal right of
way 1s lares enough for indeperdent developmert, we propode Lo advartise 1t
fmmbhcsﬂe.mmﬁgtm:dwmmgctwamﬂlm;arﬂ

WHEREAS, provided the higheet bid recelved ls mot satisfactory,
we propose to comrey the lam to anyones willing (o pay a price that 1=
aatisfactory to this Department; and :

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commesionsy has
certlfied In weiting thet the land lying on the southeast alde of and adjs-
cent to the southeest proposed right of way line of Bouta 11 from a point
approximetaly 60 Peet opposite spproximete survey Station 386490 (K.B.L.



3/18/76

centerling) to & polnt spproximetely B0 feet opposite sppreximate surmvey
Station 386490 (N.B.L. centerdine) does mot constitute 2 aectlon of the
public road aml 12 deemed by him i longer necessary for the uses of the

State Highway System.

N, THEREFUHRE, the conveyarme of the sald land, In aceordsnce with
provisioma of §33. 1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virglmda, as amm:led to the
person or perdons makdng s of far gatlafaotory to the Department, 18 approved
ard the State Hlginay ard Treneportatlion Commlseloner 1s hereby authorlzed to
execute In the name of the Commorwezlth & deed conveylng s=me, wlthout warranty,
subject to auch restrlections as may be deemed requisite,

Motien carrded.

Mr. Fugate introduced to the Commission Mr. Leo E. Busser, III,
who had recently been promoted to fil1 the pesition of Mrector of Program
Management left vacant by-the death of Mr. H. GSordon Blundon. Also
introduced was My. R. J. Bayd, dv., recently appointed Persornel Officer.

The Chairman mentioned that the statewide preallocation hearings
would start next week and urged the members of the Commfesion to attemd.

The next meeting of the Commission will be held in Richmond on
Apri1 15, 1976, at 10 a.m.

The meeting was adjournad at 11:35 a.m.
Approved:

E;ﬂ'l rman®

Attasted:




